The City of Mifler is an equat

opportunity employer.
AGENDA
CITY OF MILLER .
MONDAY, AUGUST 4, 2025

7:00 P.M.
Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
Approval of Agenda
APProval Of MINUTES ... asissaessassresnasiesssssrans pgs.1-2
Public Input _
Department Head Reports............ccociiviiinciin e ssssneenns PES. 3 - 9

New Business :
1. Pastors Party in the Park

2. Wedding in the park —Eli Jones
3. B.uilding Permits: Bob & Diane Steers — replace garage; Catholic Church — dog run
4. Rich & Kristy Strasburg — handicapped ramp -
5. Sec. 40-31. - Building and removal permit required.
6. Resolution No. 2025—6¥Surp[us PrOPETLY oo etee e eeee e PEL 10
7. Dakota Pump & Control Quote — lift stations maintenance.........cocvievnienee.pg. 11
8. Helms & Associates invoices 36504 & 36516 Total: $6,499.25........c.cccecoeeeee..pg. 12
9. FAA Grant Offer for AIP Project #3-46-0035-017-2025..........cc.ccoceecepgs. 13 - 16
10. Ph. IV Water Utility Improvement Project:
. & Meierhenry Sargent invoice 46921: $11,000.00 ...c..ccocvvceeerveeeneennpg. 17
s SPN Invoices 36525-36526 Total: $39,252.57 .occonviiriicinciecincneen. 8. 18
s TLC Olson Pay Application No. 10: $216,028.83.........cccccvveue. pgs. 19 - 24

11. Special Event Liquor License
s Willie’s Bar & Grill: August 9 & 16 at Community Center

Approval of Bills

Correspondence _
SDML Work-Comp Election NOTICE ..o vraccnesssesssnesasressnssssssresssssrssnennsPBe 25

IVIMUA RAtES FOF 2026 ooooveeiieeeerrimeeeeieeee s e memeeee st asae s seess b assansnsesnsessasssesanesesssnssnnsennens [JE. 20

Executive Session
Pursuant to Personnel Matters SDCL 1-25-2(1)

12. Hire Water/Sewer operator
Adjourn

Public comments are welcomed during public input, but no action can be taken by the Council on comments
received at this meeting. Anyone wishing fo have the Council vote on an item should ¢all the Finance Office at 853-
2705 by 5:00 p.m. on the Wednesday preceding the next scheduled meeting to be placed on the agenda.




CITY OF MILLER
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
JULY 21, 2025
The City of Miller is an equal-opporuaity employer.

The City Council met in regular session at city hall at 7:00 p.n. on Monday, July 21, 2025.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Tom McGough, Aldermen: Will Jones, Patrick Price, Dale
Hargens, Gale Auch, Landon Gab, and Alderwoman Susan Hargens.

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor McGough called the meeting to order,

Pledge of Allegiance was said by all present.

AGENDA: Motion by Alderman Auch, seconded by Alderman Jones to approve the agenda
as amended 10 add a building permit application from Mike Donlin for Hand County Library. All
members voted aye. Motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Gab to approve the minutes
as printed for the regular meeting held July 7, 2023. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

PUBLIC INPUT: Will Page tharked city government in general and the street departiment In
particular for the help provided at the courthouse. Ron Hoftiezer loaned stencils to the county for
painting lines in the parking lot and used the city’s skid loader to lower equipment into the boiler
rocm.

NEW BUSINESS

On Hand - Quarterly Review: Lane Warkenthien introduced Jansen Naber as the new
director for On Hand Development Corporation. He thanked city stafT for mawing around the
communily center and scraping the lot when needed and for the help the street department
provided during the city-wide cleanup days. The On Hand board is revamping their approach to
its housing project. Warkenthien iterated that much of what they do is confidential when it comes
to the revolving loans On Hand provides to local businesses. Alderman Price has learned a lot
since becoming the city*s delegate for On Hand. 6-8 loans are currently in place to help
businesses bridge the gap with their bank loans. OHDC facilitates business behind the scenes and
helps the right people connect. Naber stated, “At the end of the day we have the same goal to
make this town the best it can be to succeed.”™

American Legion — road closure: The American Legion is excited to host the 1% Annual
Bull Battle with live music. Mike Werdel stated there have been several sponsors from Miller
and the surrounding area. The Legion needs to close the road to safely and etfi ciently host the
event. Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Jones to approve closing SE 4% Street
on July 26 at 12:00 p.m. for the Bull Battle. The road will reopen after the event, All members
voted aye. Motion carried. Mike will reach out to Larry Arbogast and arrange to block cars from
parking on Larry’s property on the north side of 4 Street. There will be traffic control and
parking attendants available, and local law enforcement will be informed.

Building Permits: Motion by Alderman Hargens, seconded by Alderman Price to approve
the following building permits: Devin Gortmaker — shed, David Powers — garage, Mike Donlin —
pergola for Hand County Library. Hargens and Price added to the motion to waive the fee for
Hand County Library. All members voted aye, Motion carried.

Dustin Graham explained that Bob Steers did not get his application submitted in time for
this meeting to replace his garage. Steers plans to remove the current garage before the next
meeting but wilt have the application on the agenda for the August 4 meeting for approval before
the new garage is buili.

Approval of Bills: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Jones t0-approve the
bills for payment. Al members voted aye. Motion carried.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Aldcrman Jones to go
into executive session for personnel matters pursuant to SDCL 1-25-2(1) at 7:18 p.m. All
members voted aye. Motion carried. Mayor McGough returned the meeting to regular session at
7:36 pm.




Water/sewer position: Motion by Alderman Jones, seconded by Alderman Gab to offer the
position to applicant number 2 at the starting wage of $22.00/hour with a $1.00/hour increase
after satisfying the 6-month probationary period. All members voted aye, Motion carried.

Motion by Alderwoman Hargens, seconded by Alderman Hargens to adjourn the meeting.
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:40 p.m. All members voted aye.

Motion carried.

LEGAL NOTICE OF RECEIPT
Copy of the official proceedings

was received on:

Published once at the

approximate cost of:

Bills July 2025 {2}

A & B Business

Bob's Gas

Barder States

Cowbay Country

Hawkins

First Bank & Trust

Infotech

JDF

Kessler's

Miller School District 29-4
QHED

On Sight

U.5. Postai Service

Rural Development

5d Public Health Laboratory
5d Dept Of Revenue

South Daketa Municipal League
5d Retirement-Spp

Servall Unifarm & Linen Supply
Share Corporation

South Dakota 511
Sturdevant's Auto Value Miller
Terex Corporation

Visa

Western Area Power Admin.

Payroll Salary pius

Tom McGough, Mayor

Cindy Deuter, Finance Officer

Supplies

Fuel

Supplies

Fual

Chemical

Power

Prof Fees

Parts

Supplies

Crassing Guard Agreement
Industry

Prof Fees

Postage

lLoans

Water Samples

Sales Tax

Prof Fees

Prof Fees

Service

Supplias

Locates

Parts

Repairs

Supp./Wtr Purchased/Fuel/Etc
Power

Aecounts Payable Total

Benefits by Department:  7/17/2025 & 7/24/2025

or Tatal

16.01 3,283.46

1,786.60 16,870.00

555.26 9,825.32
817.54 7.267.72
817.53 7,267.65
1751 15,150.68
11.25 1,733.44
0 948.09
173.75 10,105.80

Department wfo 0T
FINANCE

41402 OFFICE 3,267.45
42101 POLICE 15,083.40
43101 STREET 9,166.06
43201 SEWER 6,450.18
43305 WATER 6,450.12
43403  ELECTRIC 15,133.17
45101 BALLPARK 1,722.19
45202 PARK 948.09
45103 PQOL 9,932.05
568,152.71

54,299.45 $72,452.16

221.90
3,738.20
198.44
53.55
3,011.23
4,510.36
1,331.94
1,293.19
§5.16
2,550.00
6,000.00
450.68
370.00
16,403.00
©95.00
8,436.16
220.00
45,00
121.70
595.48
85.12
96.92
11,311.17
9,533.28
47,701.70

138,418.18

S




City Council Meeting
Department Head Reports
August 4, 2025

Police Department Report
July 2025 Stats:
¢ Traffic Warnings (116): Speeding = 45, Other=71
» Traffic & Criminal Citations {36}: Speeding = 30, Simple Assault -1, Driving Suspended = 1, Qther
© = 4: Total Fines = $4,281.00
Felony Arrests (0):
Misdemeanor Arrests: Simple Assault=1
Agency Assists: Flre 1, Ambula nce = 7, Careflight = 1, Assist LEO =4
911 Misdial =
Funeral Escorts =2
Fingerprints = 4
24/7=2 _
Total Calls for Service {CFS) =

* & 5 5 8 8 s s

Street Department Report
a. Woe bladed roads.

b. We placed more basecourse on the roads we will be oiling.

¢. |sprayed for mosquitoes around the Bull Bash.

d. Woe have sprayed weeds {on city properties) when the weather allowed with more to do.

e. Dan trained and helped the Electric Dept.

f.  Woe helped Craig at the park filling in the mulch by the flag

g. We raised and concreted several manhole ring/lids to the proper elevation on the streets we are
planning on upgrading from gravel to chip seal.

h. Did some service work on the street sweeper.

i.  Fixed an electric issue on the #1 truck.

j.  Picked several rocks off the gravel road nerth of the golf course.

k. We helped the Water Dept, mow at the airport, '

Water/Sewer/Airport Department Report
[ Olson’s are currently working the north edge of town: Super 8 & Harrell Bros. area. Then they.
plan on either going north to Builders Solution Area or come back to W 9 S5t. & head west.
II.  We had our Lift Station inspection recently, and we have an estimate on parts — see agenda item
no. 7
lll.  The Airport committee had a meetIng with Mike Schmit, Helms & Associates and Joel
Shoemaker, Webster Scale this past week. Everyone agreed that the best thing to do is to wait
on this project until the summer of 2026. Christi sent cut an email to the ¢rop sprayers to see
what time of the summer works best for them. The airport will be closed for approx. 1 month
from start to finish. This will not make a difference to the budget. The meney has already been
earmarked for the project.
IV.  The pool is set to close an Saturday, August $*" with cleanup on Sunday.

Eiectric Department Report

Heartland Summer Conference was held in Madison, SD
Locates

Shut the power off for service change outs

Faults that trip transformers. Fix wires that were bad.

[NV N




City Council Meeting

Department Head Reports

Mowed and weed control
Working on old sub by school

August 4, 2025

Trained on lifting with digger derrick truck
Testing lots of old wires in the ground for Clson on water project. Cutting to speed project

Worked on Ballfield lights

Finance Office Report
Sales Tax Comparison Report — see attachment
Budget season for the 2026 budget is underway! Committees, please meet with department
heads during the month of August to plan for next year’'s appropriations.

Allison and Mayor McGough attended the Elected Officials Workshaop in Pierre. See attached
summary of items presented. Thank you, Allison, for writing this up for review.

Proposals for Property & Liability Insurance have been requested; one gquote has been rec_eived.'
Heartland Energy awarded the City of Miller a $5,000 grant to update the town’s zoning map.

1.
2.

wn

. Trim tree on 6900 volts Transmission Line

. Rec/retire out under build on Transmission line
. Fixed Airport lights

. Building permits and surveys

CITY HALL SELFIE DAY TO SHOWCASE

PRIDE

South Dakota Mupicipal League
mambers and their citizens ars Invited
to take part in the Tenth Annual City
Hall Selfie Day on Aug. 12, 2025

City Mall Selfie Day is 2 celebration of
public service showeasing pride in local
government institutions, Every year
since 2016, government employees,
elected officials, members of the media,
and community members participate in
the evers.

City Hall $elfie Day is organized by
ELGL {Engaging Local Government
Leaders), a professional association

- for paople who work in and with local

goveramenst,

HOW CAN ! PARTICIPATE?

Simply take a seifie, either alone or
with a group, in front of a city hall,
town hall, county building, library, or
any other local government building
you want to showease, Then, post the
selfie on social media using the hashtag
#CityHaliSelfis to join the celebration!

HOW CAN | GETTHE WORD QUT?
Share inforrnation about the calebration
with your friengds, colleagues, and
commursity maembers?

ELGL awards recognition and prizes to

the people and organizations showing
the most pride and crestivity on the big
day.

IN LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

Visit cityhatiselfie.com to learss more
and see photos from past City Hali
Selfie Day celebrations.

WHAT IS ELGL?

City MHall Selfie Dayis organizexd by ELGL,
Engaging Locat Governmant Leaders.
-ELGL is a professional assosiation with
members who work for and with local
governments throughout the United
States. ELGL is facused on all levels
of local government, from analysts
to mayeors, librarfans to plennars, and
everyond in betwaen, ELGUs mission is
to engage the brightest minds in local
government by providing education
and networking opportunities to public
servants. 8§




Sales Tax Comparison

2025 2024]
January $33,082.61 $29,870.52 $6,000.00
$76,348.66 $63,998.40
February $28,939.39 $24,312.95 $5 500.00
$74,626.95 $61,761.31
March $6,803.60 $6,749.81 $5,500.00
$66,629.24 $70,018.56 :
April $2,496.05( $2,874.12 $5 500.00
| $91,961.10 $53,687.32
May $11,726.12 $34,129.33 $5.500.00
$82,490.08 $72,610.70 -
June $6,324 .44 $5,836.76 $5.500.00
| $12,824.44 $27,951.70
July $71,420.83 $57,675.80 $6,000.00
$50,117.59 $50,029.41 -
August $5,500.00
September $5,500.00
October $5.500.00
November $5,500.00
December $5,500.00
Total $615,791.10  $561,506.69

9.67%




Gross Receipts Tax - Split

460.54

Total 2.14%
City 92.11 2.14%
OHED 368.43 2.14%

Pay OHED through AP using expense code: 211-4651-4510

$53,708.21

Fund 211
Current Year '
Month Total City 20% OHED 80% otal
JAN $1.387.66 $277.53 $1,110.13 _$2,212,81 $442 .56 $1,770.25
$3,542.27 $708.45 $2,833.82 $3,181.54 $636.31| $2,545.23
FEB $849.95 $169.99 $679.96 $939.57 $187.91 $751.66
$2.77060 $554.12 $2,216.48 $2,312.45 $462.49 $1,849.96
MAR $799.64 $159.93 $639.71 $791.67 $158.33 $633.34|
$2,698.71 $539.74 $2,1568.97 $3,299.35 $6590.87 $2,639.48
APR $660.24 $132.05 $528.19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00|
"~ $2,896.51 $579.30 $2,317.21| . $1,763.52 $352.70 $1.410.82
MAY $1,105.25 $221.05 $884.20 $1,945.35 $389.07 $1,556.28
$2,891.75 $578.35 $2,313.40 $3,111.54 $622.31 $2,489.23
JJUN $1,024.63 . $204.93 - $819.70 $933.19 $186.84 $746.55
$1,131.15 $226.23 $904.92 $1,074.54 $214.91 $859.63
JUL $4.263.47 $852.69 $3,410.78 $3,812.26 $762.45 $3,048.81
$2,994 31 $598.86 $2,385.45 $3,177.81 $635.56 $2,542.25
|AUG $0.00 $0.00 $2,034.97 $406.99 $1,627.98
$0.00 $0.00 $4.105.43 $821.09 $3,284.34
SEP $0.00| $0.00 $1,135.10 $227.02 $908.08
$0.00 $0.00 $2,973.21 $594.64 $2,378.57
OCT $0.00 $0.00 $1.645.55 $329.11 $1,316.44
$0.00 $0.00 $3,5637.22 $707.44 $2,829.78
NOV $0.00 $0.00 $1,165.45 $233.08 $532.36
$0.00 $0.00 $5,447 26 $1,089.45 $4,357.81
CEC $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $3,108.42 $621.68 $2,486.74
$5,803.23 $23,212.91 $10,741.64 $42,966.57

OHED 80%

Check #

Check Date
JUL 3,410.78
JUL 239545

$5,806.23




Elected Officials Workshop

vV o

John Senden, Mayor of Spearfish and Michelle DeNeui, Finance Officer of Spearfish,
spoke at the Elected Officials Workshop and discussed a few things such as
delegating and directing responsibilities to staff, eliminating ydurself asthe
middleman. As well as recognizing the other’s position (Staff have technical
expertise and experience) (Elected officials have political context and priorities).
Michelle noted that during budget reviews, sometimes it may be helpful to have a
few different ways to review reports and budgets and suggested using Pie and/or
Graph charts. Remember to lean on your fellow communities for additional
infermation. ' '
Lisa Marso, City Attorney, Brandon touched base on why we need to care about the
work environment. To attract and retain employees (keeps your workload stable).
To motivate and increase productivity for individuals and teams/teamwork. To
prevent depression, isolation, and hopelessness. To prevent lawsuits. She also went
over policies we should have in place: EEO {(Equal Employment Opportunity), At-
Will, Harassment, Discrimination, Retaliation & Reporting Proces's,
Accommodations (ADA, Religious), FMLA, and possibly a bathroom policy due to
the new bathroom access law. _
Jim Gilbert, Director of Information Technology, City of Rapid City, was there to
speak regarding the increase in usage of Al. Generative Al & Agentic Al.
Suggested policies to acquire: Be sure to include appropriate legal counsel when
creating policies and with rapidly changing technologies demand, have a flexible .
policy that is constantly reviewed and updated.
e Al Poticy—this is important as it is possible that certain confidential
information {PIl} may be leaked in generative websites.
¢ Data Government Policy ‘
* Privacy Policy
Brad Wilson, Administrator, for SDML Work Comp discussed some of the following
points:
+« |ncidents should be reported as soon as possible, even if they are minorand
believe nothing would come of it. The number of incidents does not affect
the cost. Zero paid claims are better than not reporting and having to have a
full investigation. ' '
o Reportwithin 3 days of incident.
o Citytoreport to SDML WorkComp within 7 calendar days of incident.
o Keeprecords forup to 4 years.




v

e Fire Department is covered under the City’s Work Compensation. Maximum
of 40. It is important to keep Roster as up to date as possible. If there are any
new volunteers, it is important to report the update in Roster, otherwise they
will not be covered.

Mike Walder, Director, with Municipal Cybersecurity Grant Program discussed

SecureSD and the new email implementation to make SD municipalities more

secure. The email would be an example of the school system and having the
k12.sd.us. The city would he implemented into the SecureSD email system. They _
atso will be working with cities to update their Firewalls. Addltlonally, they made the

following notable remarks.

CISA Cybersecurity Strategic Plan — Advised that this should be reviewed when it is
updated annually.
If there is ever a breach in our cybersecurity all cell phones are subject to be
confiscated. This inciudes our personal cell phones due to all of us using our
personal cell phones to conduct city business. It was noted that we may never get
them back. They suggested having separate phones to conduct business with.
¢ They also highly suggested the police have additional software on their
phones and computers through CentralSquare/Zuercher Technologies Public
- Sector Safety & Administration Software | CentralSquare
{www.centralsquare.comj). Please take tlme to review their website and read
the following article. Sioux Falls software company becomes industry
disrupter - SiouxFalls.Business
Rod Fortin, Director of Local Government Assistance, SD Department of Legislative
Audit reviewed Bids and Contracts laws
+ BID - LIMITS: $50,000 for supplies or services & $100,000 for “public
improvement”

* No governing board member, any officer of a county, municipality, township,
or school district, who has been elected or appointed, or real property owner
acting as an appraiser may purchase the surplus property except at public
auction. :

- » [f the council wishes not to provide the contract to the lowest bidder, due to
previous experience bsing inadequate,'they must have supported evidence.
Also, ifthey wish to not provide the contract due to other municipalities
‘having inadequate experience with that contractor, this may not hold upin
court, even if the other municipality provides their documentation. He
suggested that you go with your own documentation/experience only.

¢ Bids cannot be accepted after the published time. Not even if it is one minute
late.




» Compliance: What can the governing board do?

-

Develop Strong Financial Policies

Review Reliable and Timely Financial Information

Review the monthly budget reports

Get closer to the voucher approval process

Hire competent personnel.

Provide personnel with proper training and tools to efficiently carry out
duties.

Good communication with department heads and legal counsel.
“Fake out your Checkbook” '

» If a municipality spends more than $750,000 of federal financial assistance, then a
Single Audit is required. Al federal grants must be added together for comparing to
the $750,000 and may include federal loan programs.

it is good practice to have Audits reviewed with the Auditor at the City Council
Meeting.

Notated outside of the general presentation, Rod mentioned the following as there
was a question regarding properties needing to be demolished or repaired. The
following nonprofit helps those who fall within the reguirements may be offered
assistance. '

_
£

Homes Are Possible, Inc.is a nonprofit organization that helps low to
moderate-income families in Northeast South Dakota by offering down-
payment assistance {currently only offered in Brown County but is noted to
hopefully have funds within the next year}, home repair funding and
homebuyer education.




RESOLUTION NO. 2025-6
The City of Miller is an equal-opportunity employer.

A RESOLUTION DECLARING SURPLUS PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING ITS
DONATION TO A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION

WHEREAS, pursuant to SDCL 6-3-1, 6-5-2, and 6-5-5, a political subdivision may
transfer surplus personal propetty to nonprofit organizations within the state of South Dakota
when such property is no longer necessary, useful, or suitable for the purposes for which it was
acquired; and

WHEREAS, the City of Miller has determined that the following property is surplus and no
longer necessary for municipal purposes:

» (6) 16-foot horse panels

WHEREAS, St. Ann’s Catholic Church, a nonprofit organization located within the state,
has expressed a need for the panels and is eligible under SDCL 6-5-5 to receive such property for
use in furthering its nonprofit mission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the city council of the City of Miller that the
above-described property is declared surplus and is hereby authorized to be donated to St.
Ann’s Catholic Church in accordance with SDCL 6-5-1, 6-5-2, and 6-5-5.

Dated this 4™ day of August 2025.

Tom McGough, Mayor

- (SEAL)

ATTEST:

Cindy Deuter, Finance Officer




DAKOTA PUMP & CONTROL

Queted To:

Miller (City of)

% City Auditor
120 W. 2nd Street
Miller, SD 57362

Customer Fax
605-853-304

Customer Phone
605-853-2705

Description

Powdercoating
4" MTM Se

705 QUADEE DRIVE SW |
605.886.4672

Hydromatic S4NX, 6.75" Impeller w/Sst Wear Ring & Protective

POBOX 725 | WATERTOWN, SD 57201

TOLL FREE: 800.310.4672 FAX: 605.886.4674

www.dakotapumpandcontrol.com

Estimate

Estimate #

Date

7/25/2025 10058

Park Lift Parts

2,500.00

*Price is valid for 1 wesk.

*Delivery is 6 weeks. Delays can be expected.

*Items not specifically listed or any unforeseen circumstances
would be an additional cost.

“*Due to the volatility of the market directly affected from fariffs,

are passed on o us from our suppliers.

Price excludes freight, taxes, installation and travel exﬁéhses.

DPC reserves the right to implement pricing adjusiments as they

freight and/or applicable taxes. Credit card payments arc subject to

provided and refurn to DPC.

Please note: Shortages, cosis, lead times and freight are increasing due to global challenges.
As a result, products that are affected by this may need fo have price and lead time
confirmed at time of order placement, Unless otherwise noted, this quote does not include

If Accepted; Payment Terms: Net 30 days from time of shipment.
2% Interest per month will be charged after 30 days.
To purchase the equipment and/or services on this guote please sign and date in the space

Subtotal $6,980.00

a3.5%processing fee. | Gates Tax

Total

Customer Signature




Helms & Associates . : Nw@

416 Production Sireet M.
SP) Aberdesn, SD 57401, Linited States
REBFOR  Tei: 605-226-1212

bobbi@helmsenginaering.cam

iINVOICE

INVOICE DATE: 7/24/2(25
INWVOICE HO: 36504

BILLING THROUGH: 7/19/2025

CITY OF MILLER
120 West Znd Strest
MILLER, 3D 57382

ABS67 | MILLER AIRPORT TAXIWAY RECONSTRUCTION & ACCESS

ROAD Managed By: COREY T HELMS

AU 2-45-0035-01611H7 2075
PER AMENDMENT #1 DATED 4/828
INVOICE FOUI

B ..
ABBGT:04 | MILLER AIRPORT TAXIWA
RECONSTRUCTION & ACCESS RGAD BIDDING

FOTAL $10,022.53 $7.97.20

This nveice is due Wpan receipt
thia gleim haa bean examlned by me and to tha best of my tnowladgs

and belief, s In all things true and comect. Dated thts
HELMS AND ASEOCIATES

APPROVAL:

£,

VERIFICATION OF CLAIM | declars and efinm under | ﬁ,_..mz_nm of patiury
@m ay of 20125

BY;

TTLE:

BATE:

Pugeiai1

Helms & Associates m:w
416 Praductlon Strasat M.
% Alsrdesn, SD 57401, Unlted States
ATEDES  Tek 605-225-1212
.. hobh@helmsenginearltg.com
INVOICE
CITY OF MILLER INVOICE DATE: 7/24/2025

120 West 2nd Street
MILLER, S0 57362

INVGICE HO: 36516
BILLING FROM: 6/22/2025

BILLING TQ: 7/18/2025

A9924 | MILLER AIRPORT AWOS Il Managad By: COREY T HELMS

AP # 3-46-0035-016-2025
PER AGREEMENT DATED 0410872025

% v

R FE i BIHLE

LER AIRPORT AWOS ) DESIGN. $79,67046  20.00 F15974.04 311,880.57 $2,893.52
TOTAL 37957045 $15.974,09 $11,980.57 $3,892.52

$3,093.52

: .. 43ge3s5R

This invalee |s due upen recelpt

VERIFIGATION OF CLAIM | daclare and afilrm: undar lties of perjury thag this clalm has been axamined by me and to Ue basl af my kneatedpe

ard balief, s in all things tua and correct. Datad Ehis day o 2025
HELMS AND ASSOCIATES Al a
APPROVAL:

BY:

TITLE:

DATE;

Fapa tatt



The gntice ajrﬂ&m“i’ s avalable jo
. 3-46-0035-017-2025

L\na-n el @ g-@“c{, .

. LL.S, Department Airports Division Dakota-Minnesota Airports District Office
“ of Transportation Great Lakes Region
Federal Aviaticn South Dakota Bismarck Office Minneapolis Office
' (v Administratian 2301 University Drive 6020 28th Avenue South
Building 23B Suite 102
Bismarck, ND 58504 Minneapolis, MN 55450

July 30, 2025

The Honorable Mayor Tom McGough
City of Miller

120 W 2nd St

Miller, SD 57362

Dear Mayor McGough:

The Grant Offer for Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Project No. 3-46-0035-017-2025 at Miller
Municipal Airport is attached for execution. This letter outlines the steps you must take to properly
enter into this agreement and provides other useful information. Please read the conditions, speciai
conditions, and assurances that comprise the grant offer carefully,

You may not make any modification te the text, terms or conditions of the grant offer.

Steps You Must Take to Enter into Agreement.
To properly enter into this agreement, you must do the following:

1. The governing body must give authority to execute the grant to the individual(s) signing the
grant, i.e., the person signing the document must be the spensor’s authorized representative(s)
{hereinafter “authorized representative”).

2. The authorized representative must execute the grant by adding their electronic signature to
the appropriate certificate at the end of the agreement.

3. Once the authorized representative has electronically signed the grant, the sponsor’s attorney(s)
will automatically receive an email notification.

4. Onthe same day or after the authorized representative has signed the grant, the sponsor’s
attorney(s) will add their electronic signature to the appropriate certificate at the end of the
agreement.

5. Ifthere are co-sponsors, the authorized representative(s) and sponsor’s attorney(s) must follow
the above procedures to fuily execute the grant and finalize the process, Signatures must be
obtained and finalized no later than August 15, 2025,

6. The fully executed grant will then be automatically sent to all parties as an email attachment,

Payment. Subject to the requirements in 2 CFR § 200.305 {Federal Payment), each payment request for
reimbursement under this grant must be made electronically via the Delphi elnvoicing System. Please
see the attached Grant Agreement for more information regarding the use of this System.

Project Timing. The terms and conditions of this agreement require you to com plete the project without
undue delay and no later than the Period of Performance end date (1,460 days from the grant execution

12




3-46-0035-017-2025

date). We will be monitoring your progress to ensure proper stewardship of these Federal funds. We
expect you to submit payment requests for reimbursement of allowable incurred project expenses
consistent with project progress. Your grant may be placed in “inactive” status if you do not make draws
on a regular basis, which will affect your ability to receive future grant offers. Costs incurred after the
Period of Performance ends are generally not allowable and will be rejected uniess authorized by the
FAA in advance.

Reporting. Until the grant is compieted and closed, you are responsible for submitting formai reports as
follows:

» Forali grants, you must submit by December 31% of each year this grant is open:
1. Asigned/dated SF-270 (Request for Advance or Reimbursement for non-construction
projects) or SF-271 cr equivalent (Gutlay Report and Request for Reimbursement for
Construction Programs), and

2. AnSF-425 (Federal Financial Report).

» For non-construction projects, you must submit FAA Form 5100-140, Performance Report within
3( days of the end of the Federal fiscal year.

» For construction projects, you must submit FAA Form 5370-1, Construction Progress and
[nspection Report, within 30 days of the end of each Federal fiscal quarter,

Audit Requirements. As a condition of receiving Federal assistance under this award, you must comply
with audit requirements as established under 2 CFR Part 200. Subpart F requires non-Federal entities
that expend 51,000,000 or more in Federal awards to conduct a single or program specific audit for that
year. Note that this includes Federal expenditures made under other Federal-assistance programs.
Please take appropriate and necessary action to ensure your organization will comply with applicable
audit requirements and standards. :

Closeout. Once the project(s) is completed and all costs are determined, we ask that you work with your
FAA contact indicated below to close the project without delay and submit the necessary final closeout
documentation as required by your Region/Airports District Office.

FAA Contact Information. Jason Kral, (701) 323-7383, Jason.A.Kral@faa.gov is the assigned program

manager for this grant and is readily available to assist you and your designated representative with the
reguirements stated herein,

We sincerely value your cooperation in these efforts and look forward to working with you to complete
this important project.

Sincerely,

v

E. Lindsay Terry
Manager

i@%m%




3-46-0035-017-2025

o

LLS. Department
of Transportation
Federal Aviation
Administration

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (AlP)

FY 2025 AIP
GRANT AGREEMENT
Part | - Offer
Federal Award Offer Date
Alrport/Planning Area Miller Municipal Airport

Airport Infrastructure Grant

3-46-0035-017-2025
Number

Unique Entity identifier TKSRNWUVMKL4

T0: City of Miller

{herein called the "Sponsar”) {Fer Ca-Sponsors, list all Ca-Sponsar names. The word "Sponsor” in this Grant Agreement alsc
applies to a Co-Sponsor.)

This grant channels through the State of South Dakota.

FROM: The United States of America {acting through the Federal Aviation Administration, herein
called the "FAA")

WHEREAS, the Sponsor has submitted to the FAA a Project Application dated April 28, 2025, for a grant
of Federal funds for a project at or associated with the Miller Municipal Airport, which is included as part
of this Grant Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the FAA has approved a project for the Miller Municipal Airport (herein called the “Project”)
- consisting of the following:

Phase 2 - Reconstruct 300 Feet Taxiway Connector and Reconstruct 600 Feet Terminal Access Road
Construction; Reconstruct Airport Rotating Beacon,

which is more fully described in the Project Application.




P

L

3-46-0035-017-2025

NOW THEREFORE, Pursuant to and for the purpose of carrying out the Title 49, United States Code
(U.S.C.}, Chapters 471 and 475; 49 U.5.C. §§ 40101 et seq., and 48103; FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018
(Public Law Number (P.L.} 115-254); the Department of Transportation Appropriations Act, 2021 { P.L.
116-260, Division L); the Consoclidated Appropriations Act, 2022 ( P.L. 117-103); Consolidated
Appropriations Act, 2023 { P.L. 117-328); Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024 (P.L. 118-42); FAA
Reauthorization Act of 2024 (P.L. 118-63}; and the representations contained in the Project Application;
and in consideration of: (a} the Sponsor’s adoption and ratification of the Grant Assurances dated April
2025, interpreted and applied consistent with the FAA Reauthorization Act of 2024; (b} the Sponasor’s
acceptance of this Offer; and (c) the benefits to accrue to the United States and the public from the
accomplishment of the Project and compliance with the Grant Assurance and conditions as herein
provided;

THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES, HEREBY
OFFERS AND AGREES to pay 1_95! % of the allowable costs incurred accomplishing the Project as the
United States share of the Project.

Assistance Listings Number (Formerly CFDA Number): 20.106
This Offer is made on and SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

CONDITIONS
1. Maximum Qbligation. The maximum obligation of the United States payable under this Offer is
$863,550.

The following amounts represent a breakdown of the maximum obligation for the purpose of

Tokel Frojudr  establishing allowable amounts for any future grant amendment, which may increase the foregoing

Est'd-

4 409,000

maximum obligation of the United States under the provisions of 48 U.S.C. § 47108(b):
$0 for planning

$863,550 for airport development or noise program implementation; and,

50 for land acquisition.

2. Grant Performance. This Grant Agreement is subject to the following Federal award requirements:

a. Period of Performance:

1. Shall start on the date the Spansor formally accepts this Agreement and is the date signed
by the last Sponsor signatory to the Agreement. The end date of the Pericd of Performance
is 4 years {1,460 calendar days) from the date of acceptance. The Period of Performance end
date shall not affect, relieve, or reduce Sponser obligations and assurances that extend
beyond the closecut of this Grant Agreement.

2. Means the total estimated time interval between the start of an initial Federal award and
the planned end date, which may include one or more funded portions or budget periods (2
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) § 200.1} except as noted in 49 U.5.C § 47142({b).

b. Budget Period:

1. Forthis Grantis 4 years (1,460 calendar days) and follows the same start and end date as
the Period of Performance provided in paragraph 2{a}{(1). Pursuant to 2 CFR § 200.403{h),
the Sponsor may charge to the Grant only allowable costs incurred during the Budget Period
except as noted in 43 U.S.C § 47142(h).

2. Means the time interval from the start date of a funded portion of an award to the end date
of that funded portion during which the Sponsor is authorized to expend the funds awarded,
including any funds carried forward or other revisions pursuant to 2 CFR § 200.308.







Mituholl Dfiee: Aberdeen Dif|ce:
. 2100 . Banern B
. P v ditchiall B BFE0M Aperdesn S0 07401
o B - Fhone (BOG) GUG-776F Fhone (B0 2251242
ENGINEEES & SURVEYORS
INVOICE

CIT¥ OF MILLER INVOICE DATE: 7/28/2005

120 WEST 2N " INVOICE NO; 36528

BILLER, S0 57362 BILLING THROUSGES: Tl

MT6085:06W | MILLER PHASE IV UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS - WATER

_..__22 PR htanaged By CAMDEN & HOFER
Fhase IV i Project Rey - Weatar Improvements- Sangdiation Observston, testing and project coordination.
Btz Poriod: 82925 thru TGS

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

. HOURS . RATE
SRR | . TABE FASGHRM S4U,160.00
TECHMIC A X ) o SEGDDT $760.00
TOTAL SERVIGES 198BS $40,920.00
EXPENSES
DESCRIFHON s AMOUNT
DGR EROEAT) . o $1,266.95
MEALF-D EMPLOYEE GO0
REIMBURSE (PR
MEALE-IN EMPLOYEE SETELE
EERELIREE (PRO)
MELEAGE (PROJEGT! §FRE.EE
TOTAL EXPENSES SR MRLEY
HUETLTAL £33,602.57
AMOUNT DUE THig IWVQIGE - $33,602,57

Fhis invaics is dug upor seoeip

Please remit payment to!
BN & Assouiates

PO Box WG

el S0 57301

VERIFECATION OF CLAdf W
| declata and affirm under the swiaikizs of gl that this _
clalm has open cramined by 94, ang bachishes 86 my
knawledge and _emu_ﬂv i in all thlngs brue ani correct.

Mtated this R,\.m. day am&ﬂmmxw. % ﬁ_
q
J

Slgned

Dy pnn receipt. Overdue accounts will be atsessed 2 1.5% monthly “Em:nm\mwm«mm from the date af Hiling wnil the
srgatnt s paid in full.

- o . o h Fage oil

Mitchall Office: Abrrdesn Offize:;
2400 N. Sarborm Bivd 416 Production Gt N.
aichel S0 570 Aberdapn 30 57401
#Fone {500} DFE-FTE1 Phong [6UF) 226-1212

ENGIN mwwmw & SURVEYORS

INVOICE
CITY OF MILLER INVOICE DIATE: #20/2085
120 WEST 2ND INVOICE NO: 38525
MiLLER, B0 57362 BILLING THROUGH: 7208523

M16085 | MILLER PHASE IV UTILITY IMPROVEMERTS Warmgad By GAMDEN A HOFER

Biflirs) Period; 62925 thru ¥/20/25

Fiase W Sanliery Sewss bnpegyements - Sonstruction Adim el it o ay of Canlractor's Application for paymend,
construction meeting and propect, woaesiiiasion,

T CURRENT

SILEEL ;.. ABRDUNT

BEEOGIEIGY | MILLER PHASE IV UTILITY IMPROVEMERNTS - fxqmw F1acoone  F0.eR E.m.“_uo.ao SPAAHL00 H8,850.00
TOTAL #113,000.00 £79,100.80  $73,450.80 SEEH0LY

SUBTGTAL £5,620.00

$5,650.00

rAeR 5 Ll S PR aigt

Flazge ramit paymant 1o
SPN & Associates

FO) Box 386

Hitotisd SO 57

VERIFICATION §F CLAIW
Vgrcdare 3nd aiten under the pereltios uf peciin that this
chiim has Geen exsmined by me, and to s ke bash of ey
Yedelrdge and bellaf, |s in all things true ard comecc

WAy A

_ TP —

Dug 4pan recelpl. Overdus sengmts will be assessed 8 1.5% monthly finarks rherge from the date of bifling untd the
Acraung ix paid o full,



Contractor's Application for Payment Application No.: 10
- Qwner: City of Miller Fhgineet's Project No.: 16085
Engineer:  SFN and Associates
Contracter: TLC Cleort Construction
Project: Phase 4 Utility Improvements

Application Date; July 28 2025

Application Period:  From June 29, 2025 to Suly 26, 2025
1. Original Contract Price S 4,830,850.88
2. Net change by Change Orders 5 {137,013.25)
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) $  4,693,837.60
4.a Total Wark Completed S 3,100,045.8C
4.b Materials Stored to Date s 198,724.81
4.c Less Value of Non-conforming Wark
5. Refainage
@ 0% XS 3.298,770.61 Work & Materials 5 328,877.06
B X Work & Materials 4 -
¢. Total Retainage {Line 5.3 + Line 5.b) 3 329,877.06
6. Amount eligible to date {Line 4.2 + 4.b- 4.c - Line 5.0) 4 2,968,893.55
7. Less pravious paymants (Lise & from prior application) ] 2,752,864.72
2. Amournt due this application 5 216,028.83
8. Balamee to finish, including refainage (Line 3 - Line ) 5 1,724,944.05

Contraczor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the bast of its knowledge, the following:

{3} All previous progress payments récelved from Ownar on account of Work done under the Contract have
been applied onvaccsunt to dischargs Contractor's legiti mat@ obfigations incurrad ie conngction with the Work
coverad by prior Apslications for Payment; :
{2} Title o all Work, materials and sxguipment incorporated in saidh Work, or otherwise Hstéd In or covered by
this Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of pagsment free and clear of all Hens, security interests,
and encumbrances {except such as are covered by a bond seceptable to Owner indemyifsing Owner against any
sugh liens, security interest, or enggnbrances); and

(3} Al the Wark covered by this Agglication for Payment is by sezordance with the Contract Documents and i§
not defective

Contractor Approval _ J ;
Signature: ;’ y s » Dater  _ ; ii _3{5 ;2§M
Remmme;}dad by Engz?e Approved by Owner ; /

By: f’f /ﬁ a . By:

Title:  Project Eng;a@er _ Title:  Mayor

Date: 7/31/25 Dater .

EICDC G624 Contracior’s Apglication fir Payment
{c} 2018 Mational Society of Professionat Enginears for FICDC, Afl rights reserved. Pagzlof &




APPLICATION HUMEBER:
PROJECT: Phase 4 Utility Improvesmssnis

THYMER:

FROJECT NUBMBER:

t0

City of Milter
16085

DATE 4F BESTIMATE:

PERIQD FROB:

T

July 28, 2025
June 29, 2025
July 26, 2028

CONTRAGTGH:
TLC Qlson Construsiion

INCLUDES CHARGE ORDER: Four - Approximate ol smount of paymerii sarned: 58.0%
m AS APPHOVED TO DATE INSTALLED THIS PERIOD: INSTALLEL T{ DATE: BALANCE T4 INSTALL
BID SCHEGULE A Water L APPROVED
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUARTITY PRICE VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE
1 {Mobiiization 1 L8 T'§463.700.00] $463700.00 LS T5% LS $347. 275,008 25% LS §11% 925.00)
2 mmﬂmoo,ﬂwmm_émm and Replace Gravel 924 GY $15.00!  513.860.00F 102 OY $1,530.00f 160 Cv $za00000  ve4 CY $11.460.00
3 MMMMWW(__%M@MMmm%mmcwwmww%wsm 19,516 SY $9.50]  $185.402.00 v 16,061 5v | sisz578.50] 3455 sY $32,822.50
4 _|Remsve and Dispose of Concrete Surfacing 205 5Y $15.00 $4 425.00 24 5Y 2380.00f 734 8Y $3.510.00 61 §Y $915.00]
5 ikemove and Dispose of Curb and Guiter 2G5 LF $5.00 $1,025.00 3% LF 19500 201 LF $1,452 60 86 LF -3427 50
& iiemove, Salvage and Reset Landscs 25 8Y $100.00 82 800,00 8Y 12 GY $1.200.00 12 8Y $1,200.00§
¥ Remove and Dispoass of Culvert 13 LF §30.00 $350.00 LF I 13 LF $390.00
8 |Remove and Dispose of Fire Mydrant 11 EA 3325 00 $3.578.00 1 EA $325.00 $975.00 B EA $2.600.00]
9 |Remove and Salvage Fire iyarant 3 EA 865000 $1.950.00 1 EA $650.00 $2.600.00 -1 EA -$650.00]
10 {Remove and Dispose of Gate Valve and Bax 37 EA $300.00 $9.600.00 4 EA $1,200 00 57.500.00 7 EA $2.100.00j
11 |Remove and Salvage Gate Valve and Box 9 EA $650.00 35 850.00 2 EA $1.300.00 $4,55G.00 2 EA 51 20000
1z iRemove and Dispose of Meter Pit 3 EA £400.00 51 200.00 EA $400.00 2 EA 5800 00
13 Remove and Dispose of Contaminated 5o 100 TN §60.00 $6,000.00 TN | qoe TN $6.,000.00
14 [Field | ncate Existing Mains and Services 32.0 HR S400, ) $12 300 .00 526 HR $21.04000F -200.6 HR -§8,240.00
15 2B 1F $80.90 $2.240.00 L 38 1F $.2,580.00) -8 LF -5640.00]
16 16" PVYC Yater Main 17,376 LF £52.75]  $916.584.00) 1117 £33 821 75| 12,097 LF $638,116.75] 5270 LF $278,467.25]
17 i 1,762 $36.75| $152.853.50] 762 556,102 500 1,325 LF 5114 84375 437 LF $37,900 76
18 18" PYC Water Main Extra Depth (6.5 Lo 7.5 646 $54.75 535 368,508 40 $7865.008 950 LF $52.012.50] 304 LF -$16.644.001
19 18" PVC Water Main Extra Depth (7.5 to 8.5 443 $55.75 525 BI7 75 LE 483 [F $26,927.25)
20 16" PVC Water Main Sxirs Denth (8.5 to 4.9 102 8675 510888 00 85 iLF $3,688.75 127 LF $7.207.25k
21 _18* PVC Water Main - Directicnally Drilled 347 s10850]  $36,958 50 LF 347 L¥ $36,955 504
22 14" PVC Water Kain 160 $45.75 $4,575.00 A1 LF 51,418.25 95 LE $4,392.00 41LF 5183.00
27 14" PYG Water Wain - Alley 17 $50.75 §13.727.50 LF 170 LF £13,727.50|
24 110" Encasement Pipe 176 $43.00 $7.568.00 85 LF $3,784 00 55 LF $3,754.00
25 18" MJ Gate Valve with Box 75 $2.2530.00]  $187.250.00 $15.610.20 53 EA $118,190.00 22 EA $49 G50 Dol
26 {Install Salvaged 6" Gate Vaive with Box 1 $600.00 S600.00 | B4 1 EA $608.001
27 14" M Gate Valve with Box Z $1.925.00 £3,850.00 $1,925.00] 3 EA $5,775.00 -1 EA -$1,925.00]
78 16'%6" MJ Tee 30 EA $1.175.00 $34,250.00 $3.525.00 27 EA $25,550.00( 8 EA £9.400.00
29 164" M) Tes 1 EA $1,410.00 $1,110.00 51,41000 $2.220.00] -1 B -%1,110.00]
30 18" 90° jdd Bend 7k $750.00 §12.750.00 $1,500.00 $8,250.00 & EA 54 600 00j|
31147 459 MJ Bend 9 EA $725.00 $6,526.00 $1.450.00 7 EA $5,075,00
42 18" 22 5% MJ Berd 10 EA $715.00 $7.150.00 $715.00 571500 8 EA $6.435 .00
33 16" 11.25"° M, Bend 1 EA $720.00 572000 1 EA $720.00
34 i6%4" MJ Reducer 2 EA 250000 3120000 2 EA $1.200.00
35 15* nid Gap 4 EA £435.00 §1.740.00 $2.610.00 -2 EA -$870.00]

Page 2 of &

A0



AS APPROVED TO DATE

INSTALLED THIS PERICD:

INSTALLED TO DATE:

BALANCE TO INSTALL

Mix in Place

BID SCHEDULE A, CONTINUED: UNIT APPROVED .
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE . VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE
36 18" MJ Plug 5 A $450.00 $2.250.00 Ch 5 CA $2,250.00 EA
37 _|Fire Hydrani (6.5 Buryl 14 EA | $500000{  $70.00004 1 EA $5,000.00 B EA $40,000.00 8 EA $30,000.00
38 |Fire Hydrant (8.5' Bury) 1EA | $5450.00 $5 450 00 EA 1 EA $5,450.00 EA
38 Hnstall Salvaged Fire Hydrant 1EA | §1,160.00 $1,190.00 EA EA 1 EA $1,190.00
40 [Tracer Wire Access Box {(Waler) 16 EA £125.00 $2,000.00 1 EA $125.00 14 EA $1,750.00 2 EA $250.00
41 Water Main Tracer Wire Ground Rod 77 EA $145.00 $11,165.00 2 EA $290.00 27 EA $3.915.00 50 EA $7.250.00
42 fCannect to Existing 4" Water Main 5 EA £915.00 $4.575.00 EA 8 EA $7,320.00 3 EA .$2 745.00
43 |Connect to Existing 6 Water Main 38 EA | §1.44000 $54.720.00 4 EA $5.780.00 33 EA £47.520.00 5 EA $7,200.00]
44 |Connect to Existing 6" Valve or Fiting 14 EA | §1.150.00]  $18,100.00 TEA £1,150.00! 14 EA "$18,100.00 EA i
45 14"x1" Service Saddle w/Carp Stop 3 EA $570.00 $1,710.00 EA i EA 3 EA $1 710.00]
46 6"x1" Service Saddie w/Corp Stop 154 EA $500.00] $90,860.00 12 EA $7.080.00] 98 EA $57,620.00 56 EA $33 040,004
47 16'x1.5" Service Saddie wiGorp Sop 1 Eh $825.00 $825.00 1 EA $825.00 2 EA $1,650.00 -1 _EA -$825.00
48 185" Service Saddle wiCarp Stop 7 EA £515 00 £6.405.00 EA 3 EA $2 745.00 4 EA $3 660 00
49 [1" Waler Service Pipe 3,887 LF £4065[  §1568,006.558 208 LF $8.495.85| 2.206 LF $89,673.90{ 1,681 LF $68,332 65
501" Water Service Pipe - Ailey 338 LF $50.85!  $17,018.40 86 IF $3494.85] 173 LF $8,762.45 163 LF $8,255.95
51 wqﬁwﬁ Service Pipe - Directionally 830 LF $5465]  $45,359 50 LF 838 LF $45.796.70 8 LF -§437.20
52 11.6" Water Service Pipe 4TF $72.00 $288.00 Z0F $144.00 39 LF $2.808.00] 35 LF
53_ 12" Waler Service Pipe 262 LF §4B60|  $12,733.20 LF 92 LF §4.471.50 170 LF
54 |1" Curb Stop with Box 146 EA $655.00]  $95630.00 11 EA $7.205.00 B9 EA $58,295.00 57 EA $37,335.00|
55 12" Curh Stop with Box 6 EA | 31,2500 56,750.00 EA 3 EA $3,375.00 3 EA $3.375.001
56  [Meter Pit 14 EA | $1835.00]  $25,680.00 2 EA _ 12 EA £22 020,00 2 EA $3.670.001
57 [Connect to Existing Water Service 163 EA 3470.00] $76,610.00 13 EA $6,110.00[ 99 EA $46,530.00 64 FA $30,080 .00
58 _Connsdt 1o Existing 1.6 Waler Service 1 EA $565.00 §565 .00 iEA $565.00 T EA $1,685.00 2 EA $1,130.00
59 {Connect to Exisling 2" Waler Service 7 CA $610.00 $4.270.00 = 3 EA £1,630.00 4 EA £5.440.00
60 124" CMP 13 LF £84. 00 $1.222.00 LF LF 13 LF $1.202 00
61 |Streel Excavation 8367 CY §825] $68,027.75] 118 OY $973.50] 4,082 CY £33 511.50] 4.305 Y 535 516.25
B2 |Geotextile Fabric E7 &Y $5.25 42,766.75 ¥ 454 5 $2,383.50 73 SY $383.25
63 |Gravel Base Course 11,298.0 TN $30.00]  $338,880.00/ 654.00 TN £719.620.00) 4.384.0 TN £131.820.00] 6,008.0 TN $207.060.00
64 |4" Gravel Surfacing 910.0 TN $30.00]  $27,300.00] 358.0 TN $10,740.008 548.0 TN $16,440.00] 3620 TN $10,860.00]
65 |6" Gravel Surfacing 2.130.0 TN $30.00 $63,800,00 TN 410.0 TN $12,300.00] 1,720.0 TN $51,600.00]
66 _|10" Gravel Surfacing 530.0 TN $30.00]  $15,900.00 N TN 530.0 TN $15,900.00
67 12" Asphalt Surfacing 2135.0 TN $145.00] $300,575.00 TN 1,645.8 TN $238,642.45] 489.2 TN $70,932 .55
68 14" Asphail Surfacing 510.0 TN 3145000 $73 9560.00 ™ ™ 5100 TN $73,950.00
696" Asphail Surfacing 370.0 TN $145.000  $53 650 00 ™ TN 370.0 TN 853 ,650.00
70 |Asphalt Binder on the Basis of Composite 29910 TN $55.00{ $164.505.00 ™ 16458 TN $90,519 55| 1,345.2 TN $73,086.45

Page 3 of 6



AS APPROVEE TO DATE INSTALLED THIS PERIOD: INSTALLED TO DATE: BALANCE TO INSTALL
BID SCHEDULE A, CONTINUED: UNIT APPROVED
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE
71 [Double Bloffer Coat Surfacing 3,043 §Y $13.50 $53.230 50 SY Y 3,043 5Y $53,230.50
72 16" Concrete Valley Gutter 61 SY $89 .00 $5,429 00} 9 8y $801.00 55 SY $4,895.00 6 SY $534.00
73 |6" Concrete Surfacing 198 SY $89.00 $17.622 .00l 24 SY 52 136.00 o0 SY $8,010.00 108 5Y $9,612.00
744" Concrete Sidewalk 623 SF $9.95 $5,762.750 SF 643 SF $5,947.75 -20 SF -$185.00
75 iConcrete Curb and Gutter 359 LF $49.00 $17.591.00] 30 LF $1,470.00 308 LF $15.141.00 50 LF $2,450.00
76 _{Pavement Marking and Striping 585 LF $4.50 $3,082.50 LF LF 685 LF £3,082.50
77 _{Traffic Control Signage 365 SF $4.50 $1.642 .50 SF 35 SF $157.95 330 SF $1,484.55
78 IType 3 Barricades 51 EA $110.00 $5,610.00 EA 5 EA $550.00 48 EA $5,060.00
79 i Traffic Control Miscelianeous 11LS | $24,00000 $24 000.00 5% LS $1,200.00( 66% LS _§15 840 00 34% LS $8,160.00)
80 |Inlet Protection 36 EA $150.00 £5,400.00 1 EA $150.00] 1 EA $150,004 35 EA $5,250.00
81 [Type 2 Seeding 8461 SY $2.25 $19,037.25 SY I 1112 sy $2,502.00F 7,340 5Y $16,535.25
82 IType 1 Seeding 5,741 SY 5225 $12.917.25 386 SY $868.50 512 8Y $1,15200F 5,229 SY $11.765.25
83 |Highway Traffic Control Signage 150 SF 54,50 $673.20 SF 1353 SF $608.85 143 SF $64.35
84 {Type 3 Barricade 5 EA $110.00 $550.00 EA 30 EA $3,200.00 -25 EA -$2,750.00
85 142" Drum/Cone 14 EA $55.00 $770.00 EA EA 14 EA $770.00
86 {Channelizing Device 50 EA $55.00 $2,750.00 EA EA 50 EA $2.750.00
Total for Bid Schedule A $4,165,032.35 $251,927.20 $2,586,508 55 $1,578 522 80]
Extra ltems For Change Order 4
E 1 [Mobilization Fees for Exira Work 115 ] §25402.00 $25.402 00 L5 115 $25,402.00( LS
E 2 [2"4" Transition at County Shop 1 EA $1,500.00 $1,500.00 EA 1 EA $1,500.00 EA
E 3 iSlip Line 2" HDPE in 4" ACF 72 LF $30.00 $2,160.00 LF 72 LF $2.160.00 LF
E 4 {1.5" Curb Stop with Box 1 EA $1,600.00 $1,500.00 EA 1 EA $1,500.00 EA
Total Extra Items for GO 4 $30,562.00 $30,562.00
Total for Bid Schedule A and CO 4 $4,195,504.35 $251.927 20 $2,517,070.55 $1,578,523.80

Page 4 of 6

Ach



AS APPROVED TO DATE INSTALLED THIS PERIOD: INSTALLED TO DATE: BALANCE TO INSTALL
BID SCHEDULE B: Wastewater UNIT APPROVED
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE
1 [Mobilization 115 | %48,700.00 $48,700.00 LS 100% LS $45.700.00 LS
2 MWl Salvags. Replace and Grade Asphalt 2,785 SY $950]  $26.457.50 sy 2,788 SY | $26,486.00 3 Y $28.50
Blotter Surfacing and Granular Base ’ ' T ' e )
3 |Remove and Dispose of Culvert LF $10.00 LF LF LF
4 {Remove and Dispose of Manhole 1 EA $400.00 $400.00 EA 1 EA $400.00 EA
5 _1Sanitary Sewer Manhole (0'-8) 3 EA $5,040.00 $15,120.00 EA 3 EA $15.120.00 EA
8 I5anitary Sewer Manhole Exira Depth 10 VF $125.00 $1.187.50 VE 9 VF $1,125.00; 1 VF $62 50
7 _|8" PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (0-8 35 LF 360 25 $2,423.75 LF 145 LF $10.04125] 110 LF $7.617.50
8 8"PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (10-129 370 LF $74.25]  §27 472 50 LF 287 LF $19824.758 103 LF $7 647 75
9 8" PVC Sanitary Sewer Main {12-14") 508 LF $79.25 $47 391,50 LF 580 LF $45,965.00 18 LF $1,426.50
10 iBypass Pumping 115 | $15,000.00 $15,000.00 LS 118 $15,000.00 [
11_18"PVC Cap 1 EA $136.00 $136.00 EA 4 EA $544.00 -3 EA -$408.00
12 18"xd" Sanitary Sewer Wye 6 EA $310.00 $1,860.00 EA 9 EA $2,790.00 3 EA -$930.00i
13 {4" PVC Sanitary Sewer Service 121 LF $102.50 $12 402 50 LF 148 LF $15,170.00 27 LF -$2,787.50]
14 [Connect to Existing Sanitary Sewer Service 3 EA $530.00 $1,590.00 EA 4 EA $2.120.00 -1 EA -$530,00
16 IConnect to Existing 8" Sanitary Sewer Main EA $1.085.00 EA EA EA
16 {Sanifary Manhole Inside Drop Assembly EA $1.420.00 EA EA EA
17 iCare Drill Exisiing Manhole (8" 1 EA $1,500.00 $1,500,00 EA 1 EA $1,500.00 EA
18 IPost Televising Sanitary Sewer Main 740 LF $8.50 $6,260.00 LF 997 LF $8.47450] 257 LF $2,184.50
19 12" CMP LF $52 .50 LF LF LF
20 !Sireet Excavation 1,016 CY $8.25 $8,382.00 CY 927 CY $7,647.75 80 CY $734.25
21 |Gravel Base Course 4310 TN $30.00 $12,930,00 TN 300 TN $9,000.00 131 TN $3,930.00]
22 3" Asphalt Surfacing 3850 TN $145.00]  $55,825.00 TN TN 385 TN $55,625.00
23 [/sphalt Binder an the Basis of Composite 385.0 TN $55.000  $21.175.00 ™ ™ 385 TN $21,175.00
Mix in Place
Total for Bid Schedule B $306,243.25 $220 808,25 $76,3235.00}
75 APPROVED TO DATE INSTALLED THIS PERIOD; INSTALLED TD DATF: BALANCE TO INSTALL
BID SCHEDULE G: Gity Funded Street Repair UNIT APPROVED
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE
1 [Mobifization 115 ] $9410000f $94,100.00 LS 100% LS $94 100.00 LS
Mill, Salvage, Replace and Grade Asphalt
2 loiotter Surfasing and Granular Base sY $9.50 sY 1,586 SY $15,067.00[ -1,586 5Y -$15,067.00
3 {Street Excavation oY $8.25 oY oY oY
4 iGeotextile Fabric sY $5.25 SY sY SY
5 |Gravel Base Course TN $30.00 N TN TN
6 |2" Asphalt Surfaging 768.0 TN $14500]  $111,360.00 N 998 TN $144.710000 230 TN 533,350 .00
7 ”,_m%”d:m_w_mwmﬁ on ihe Basis of Compostie 766.0 TN $55.00)  $42,240.00 ™ 998 TN $54.800.00f -230 TN $12 650.00
Total for 8id Schedule G $247,700.00 $308,767.00 -$61,067 00
Total for Bid Schedule A- G $4,749,527 60| $251,927.20 $3,155 745 80 $1,593,791.80
Extra tems For Change Order 4
E & [Mobilization Reduction for Reduced Scope 1 LS | -$56,700.000 -$55700.00 LS i 100% LS -$55,700.00 LS |
Total Bid Schedule C with CO 4 $192,000.00 $253,067.00 -$61,067.00
Total Bid Schedule A - G with CO 4 $4,693 837 60 $251,027 .20 $3,100,045.80 $1.593,791.80

Page 5of 6



ITEMIZED LISTING OF MATERIALS STORED ON SITE

APPLICATION NUMBER: 10 DATE OF ESTIMATE: July 28, 2025
PROJECT: Phase 4 Utility Improvements PERIQD FROM: June 29, 2025
OWNER: City of Miller TO: July 26, 2025

PROJECT NUMBER: 16085 CONTRACTOR: TLC OQlson Construction

INCLUDES CHANGE ORDER #. Four

SUMMARY OF INVOICED COSTS FOR MATERIALS STORED ON SITE:

ESTIMATED % ESTIMATED VALUE
PA # VENDOR INVOICE DATE | INVQICE NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION INVOICED VALUE COMPLETE REMAINING IN
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings 7/18/2024 446030 6" Water Pipe $79,950.28 B89% $24,820.40
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings 7/118/2024 446039 Encasement Pipe $4,379.48 50% $2,189.74
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings 7/16/2024 446052 8" Restrained Joint Pipe $4,188.74 0% $4.188.74
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings 7i16/2024 448052 Sanitary Sewer Pipe $6,205.63 100% $0.00
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings 7/16/2024 446052 Sanitary Sewer Fittings $1,038.02 100% $0.00
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings 7116/2024 446052 Manhcle Castings $1,185.05 100% £0.00
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings 71162024 446052 Valves and Boxes $78 362 67 73% $21,371.64
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings 7i118/2024 446052 Fittings, Restraints $68,926.21 82% $26,174.51
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings 7116812024 446052 Fire Hydrants $58 480 .68 80% $23,392.27
1 Naorthwest Pipe Fittings 7/16/2024 446052 Water Service Fittings $36,334.42 682% $13,652.93
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings 7/18/2024 446052 Water Service Valves $52,342.22 61% $20,661.40
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings 7/18/2024 448052 Water Service Pipe $4,979.72 63% §1,845.28
1 Martinmaas Gravel Through 7/25/24 - 4,393.44 TN Gravel $70,295.04 60% $28,118.02
7 Martinmaas Gravel Through 4/18/25 - 2,742.09 TN Gravel $43,873.44 60% $17,549.38
10 Martinomaas Gravel Through 7/8/26 - 2306.33 TN Gravel $36,901.28 50% $14,760.51
Total $547,443.87 $198,724.81
Total added this pay period or removed from storage due to installation $36,901.28 -$11,895.17

ltemization for This Pay Application:

Schedules Materials Total

Water Costs $226,734.48 -$10,705.65 $216,028.83
Wastewater Costs $0.00 . $0.00
City Share Cost $0.00 $0.00

Total $226,734.48 -$10,705.65 $216,028.83

PAGE 6 OF 6

At



Election Notie

SDML WORKERS’ COMPENSATION FUND

NOTICE OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES ELECTION
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2025
RAMKOTA HOTEL AND EVENT CENTER, PIERRE, SD

The SDML Workers' Compensation Fund Board of Trustees election will be held Wednesday, October 1
2025, at the annual membership meeting during the SDML Annual Conference in Pierre, SD.

?

Two county seats are up for election. The positions are currently held by:

* lim Schmidt, Lincoln County Commissioner
*  Susan Lamb, Sully County Auditor

If you are interested in a position on the SDML Workers' Compensation Fund or would like to nominate
someone who is a Member of the SDML Workers’ Compensation Fund and is either an elected or
appointed official, please send a letter of application by the deadline date of September 5, 2025 to:

Lisa Noid

SDML Director of Risk Sharing Services
208 Island Drive

Ft. Pierre, South Dakota 57532

Phone: 1-800-658-3633

E-mail: lisa@sdmunicipalieague.org

Positions on the Board of Trustees are for three years, and the successful candidates will be seated on
January 1, 2026. All nominations for the eiection will be forwarded to the Nominating Committee.




Cindy Deuter

From: Mike Willatts <kios@mmua.org>
Sent: Wednesday, July 23, 2025 10:35 AM
To: Cindy Deuter

Subject: 2026 Program Rates

MMU,

Safety Teamn

Dear Cindy,

Although it is hard to believe, it's July, and we know many of you are working on your
budgets for 2026. We are writing to you to give you an update on the anticipated changes
to your program rates for the upcoming year. We hope this will help vou plan.

As a reminder, MMUA sitrives each year to keep our rates in line with inflation. We are a
not-for-profit organization, and we only charge what is necessary to provide you with
excellent customized services whenever and wherever you may need them. Based on the
advice of MMUA's member leaders and their local budget planning, we have been
advised to let you know that program rates will likely increase by 4-5 percent in 2026.
This is due to current and anticipated inflation, coupled with increased operating expenses
MMUA will experience due to Minnesota's new Paid Family Leave Act, which goes into
effect January 1, 2026,

Members like you set MMUA's budget. The first significant milestone in the process will be
a vote taken at the August 20 annual membership meeting regarding dues rates for 2026.
Once that decision is known, we will be able to firm up the program rates for 2026 as well.

Please be sure to watch for official notification from us in September regarding the final

program numbers that will go into effect January 1, 2026 Billing for 2026 will go out in
December.

Thank you for trusting MMUA to help you deliver the essential services that matter so
much to the folks in your hometown. We consider it an haner te be part of your team, and
we are available 24/7 to assist you.

Sincerely,

fa,, B i
s e
ﬁl {

e Tadeen N ad )
. 'v,a’-‘_r.!#{x'z') LA bW et

Kadeen Kos Ml Wilkstis

Chigf Executive Officer Director of Traming and Sately
Call: 81345757589 : Cail 51 2-802-8474
RensEmeia o rgilletisdimmus org




